

The B

The Business Centre, Futures Park, Bacup, OL13 0BB

This matter is being dealt with by: Name: Abigail Wrench Telephone: 01706 252459 Email: foi@rossendalebc.gov.uk

Our reference: JW/FOI/6846

**Legal Services** 

Date: 12<sup>th</sup> November 2018

Mr P Jarman Whatdotheyknow.com

Dear Mr Jarman

## **RE: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST**

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request dated 29<sup>th</sup> October 2018.

I have considered your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, and Rossendale Borough Council's response is as follows:-

## **Your Request**

The Local Authority is requested to provide a list of motor vehicles operated by the council (owned or leased) currently licensed with the Driver & Vehicle Licensing Authority ("the DVLA"). Please include the following details.

- 1. Registration Mark of each motor vehicle:
- 2. Fleet number allocated (if any);
- 3. Chassis Make and Model;
- 4. Type of Body fitted;
- 5. Date new or date of acquisition.

Please see the spreadsheet attached at Appendix 1.

## Right to Review

If you wish to request a review of your response, please contact Freedom of Information, Committee and Member Services Team, Rossendale Borough Council, The Business Centre, Futures Park, Bacup, OL13 0BB or email <a href="mailto:foi@rossendalebc.gov.uk">foi@rossendalebc.gov.uk</a>

If you remain dissatisfied you have a right to appeal to the Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. Telephone 0303 123 1113 or 01625 54 57 45 or visit their website at <a href="https://ico.org.uk/">https://ico.org.uk/</a>

There is no charge for making an appeal.

"Rossendale will have strong communities with an enhanced environment and heritage.

It will be an attractive place to live where tourists visit and employers invest."

Yours sincerely,

Laurel.

Abigail Wrench Legal Officer